IOL Total ..... 80mA

Total Power Dissipation ..... 500mW

ESD HBM ..... ±2kV

ESD MM ..... ±400V

Note: These are stress ratings only. Stresses exceeding the range specified under “Absolute
Maximum Ratings” may cause substantial damage to the devices. Functional operation of
the devices at other conditions beyond those listed in the specification is not implied and
prolonged exposure to extreme conditions may affect device reliability.
The devices are ESD sensitive. HBM (Human Body Mode) is based on MIL-STD-883H
Method 3015.8. MM (Machine Mode) is based on JEDEC EIA/JESD22-A115.

D.C. Characteristics
Ta=25°C

Symbol Parameter
Test Conditions

Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VDD Conditions

VDD

MCU Operating Voltage – HXT
(RF External Crystal) — fSYS=fHXT=16MHz 2.0 — 3.6 V

MCU Operating Voltage – HIRC — fSYS=fHIRC=16MHz 2.0 — 3.6 V
MCU Operating Voltage – LIRC — fSYS=fLIRC=32kHz 2.0 — 3.6 V

V15O LDO Operating Voltage 2.0V~3.6V — -10% 1.5 +10% V

IDD

Operating Current – LIRC
(LCMD=1) 3V

No load, all peripherals off,
fSYS=fLIRC=32kHz,
RF TX power off

— 30 50 μA

Operating Current – LIRC
(LCMD=0) 3V

No load, all peripherals off,
fSYS=fLIRC=32kHz,
RF TX power off

— 42 70 μA

Operating Current – HIRC 3V
No load, all peripherals off,
fSYS=fHIRC=16MHz,
RF TX power off

— 0.76 1.50 mA

Operating Current – HXT 3V
No load, all peripherals off,
fSYS=fHXT=16MHz,
RF TX power off

— 1.1 1.6 mA

ISTB

Standby Current
(Deep Sleep Mode, LDO Off) 3V No load, all peripherals off,

WDT off — 0.4 1.0 μA

Standby Current
(DEEP SLEEP Mode, LDO Off) 3V No load, all peripherals off,

WDT on — 1.2 3.0 μA

Standby Current
(IDLE1 Mode, LDO On) 3V No load, all peripherals off,

fSUB on, fSYS=fHXT=16MHz — 600 900 μA

VIL Input Low Voltage for I/O Ports
3V — 0 — 0.9

V
— — 0 — 0.3VDD

VIH Input High Voltage for I/O Ports
3V — 2.1 — 3.0

V
— — 0.7VDD — VDD

Rev. 1.60 12 August 02, 2022 Rev. 1.60 13 August 02, 2022

BC68F2130/BC68F2140/BC68F2150
Sub-1GHz RF Transmitter Flash MCU with OCDS

BC68F2130/BC68F2140/BC68F2150
Sub-1GHz RF Transmitter Flash MCU with OCDS

Symbol Parameter
Test Conditions

Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VDD Conditions

IOL Sink Current for I/O Ports 3V VOL=0.1VDD 10 20 — mA
IOH Source Current for I/O Ports 3V VOH=0.9VDD -5 -10 — mA
VOL Output Low Voltage for I/O Ports 3V IOL=10mA — — 0.3 V
VOH Output High Voltage for I/O Ports 3V IOH=-5mA 2.7 — — V
RPH Pull-high Resistance for I/O Ports 3V — 20 30 60 kΩ

A.C. Characteristics
Ta=25°C, unless otherwise specified

Symbol Parameter
Test Conditions

Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VDD Conditions

fSYS

Sysetm Clock – HXT
(RF External Crystal) 2.0V~3.6V fSYS=fHXT=16MHz — 16 — MHz

MCU System Clock – HIRC 2.0V~3.6V fSYS=fHIRC=16MHz — 16 — MHz
System Clock – LIRC 2.0V~3.6V fSYS=fLIRC=32kHz — 32 — kHz

fHIRC High Speed Internal RC Oscillator

3V Ta=25°C -2% 16 +2%

MHz
3V±0.1V Ta=0°C~70°C -5% 16 +5%

2.0V~3.6V Ta=0°C~70°C -7% 16 +7%
2.0V~3.6V Ta=-40°C~85°C -10% 16 +10%

fLIRC Low Speed Internal RC Oscillator 3V Ta=25°C -10% 32 +10% kHz

tINT
External Interrupt Minimum Pulse